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One of the first major auctions of Chinese art in the UK this year will be 
held in Salisbury on 01 July.  It will feature 37 lots from an important British 
private collection of ceramics and works of art predominantly from the 
17th and 18th centuries.   

One of the early highlight lots is lot 41, the 17th century blue and white 
‘longevity’ sleeve vase, dating to around 1640. The painted decoration 
depicts Shoulao seated in front of a small gnarled wood stand with an 
incense burner and flower vase and holds a ruyi sceptre in his left hand. 
Beside him is a recumbent qilin and two attendants, which is set in a rocky 
mountainous landscape filled with swirling clouds. The painting is  
particularly fine and the blue colour is really rich and bright and displays a 
number of different tones from deep dark blue to a light thin wash. The 
£6,000-8,000 estimate reflects its condition, as it does have some  

   restoration to its rim.  

 Another highlight of the 
collection is lot 55, the rare 
langyao bombé-shaped censer.  
Vases are the most commonly 
found shapes with this glaze, so 
an incense burner is unusual.  The name is believed to 
have derived from Lang Tingji (1663-1715),  who 
supervised the imperial kilns at Jingdezhen from1705-12 
and who oversaw the development of this copper-red 
crushed strawberry colour glaze. 

Of the works of art 
in the collection, 
lot 64, the Ming 
dynasty bronze 

‘dragon’ incense burner is one of the stand out pieces. It 
is powerfully cast in high relief with two three-claw 
dragons prancing amidst cloud scrolls and framed by 
two fierce makara head handles. Elaborately cast censers 
with relief decoration are rare and a similar example with 
a Xuande mark and rings to the mask handles was 
offered at Christie’s Hong Kong on the 30th May 2016, 
lot 3009 and another exhibited at the Oriental Ceramic 
Society of Hong Kong exhibition Arts from the Scholar’s 
Studio, Moss, Hugh and Tsang, Gerard, Hong Kong, 
1986, cat no.139., p. 165.  

Lot 41. A blue and white ‘longevity’ sleeve 
vase, circa 1640, 45cm high. Provenance: 
Christies London 8 November 2005, lot 15. 

£6,000-8,000

Lot 55. A langyao incense burner, 18th century, 
22cm diameter. Provenance: Purchased from 
Adrian Joseph of Allen Management in 1991. 
£3,000-5,000 

Lot 64. A bronze ‘dragon’ incense burner, Ming dynasty, 19cm 
diameter. Provenance: Purchased from Adrian Joseph of Allen 
Management in 1990. £4,000-6,000.



The various owner part of the sale features two items from the 
collection of Lionel de Rothschild (1882-1942) and Edmund de 
Rothschild (1916-2009) of Exbury House, Hampshire. The first, lot 
112, is a pair of large Qing dynasty lapis lazuli models of elephants, 
each with a zun vase on their backs containing branches of lingzhi. 
Each has had later European sconces added to turn them into 
candelabra.  

The next lot, 113, is a rare and large 
18th century copper-red pear-
shaped ‘five dragon’ vase, painted 
with lively five-claw dragons 
amongst trailing clouds and flames, 
above swirling waves. Despite 
lacking a rim and base and being 
mounted as a lamp, it is a 
particularly striking piece, especially 
standing 55cm high. The copper-red 
has fired to a successful bright red 
that contrasts nicely with its white 
background.  

One of my personal favourites  
ceramic pieces of the sale is lot 158, 
the Qianlong seal mark and period 
flambé bottle vase. The large 
rounded body rises to a tall   

  cylindrical neck and is covered with a 
really striking glaze that successfully 
combines a deep copper-red colour 
with various tones of blue.  

The standout painting of the sale is 
lot 15, the Zhang Daqian Farewell to 
a Good Friend. It is a touching work 
and the figure under the willow tree 
represents a friend saying goodbye. 
Its owner, James Kedzie Penfield 
(1908-2004), had  been part of the 
American diplomatic team to China. 
Before returning home to the US he 
had twice visited the artist’s studio, 
but sadly on both occasions he was 
out.   

The sale will be a limited live one to 
up to 30 people and viewing will be 
held by appointment in Salisbury, 
with some highlights being shown in 
London.  

Lot 112. A pair of large lapis lazuli models of 
elephants, Qing dynasty, 55cm high. Provenance: 
Lionel de Rothschild (1882-1942), Edmund de 
Rothschild (1916-2009). £20,000-30,000.

Lot 158. An imperial flambé-glazed bottle vase, 
Qianlong mark and period, 34.5cm high. 

Provenance: Formerly in a South American 
collection. £50,000-70,000.

Lot 15. Zhang Daqian (1899-1983), Farewell to a 
good friend, 76cm x 43cm. Provenance: James 
Kedzie Penfield (1908-2004). £50,000-70,000.

Lot 113. A large copper-red ‘five dragon’ vase, 
Qing dynasty, 18th century, 55cm high. 
Provenance: Lionel de Rothschild (1882-1942), 
Edmund de Rothschild (1916-2009). 
£8,000-12,000.

https://www.woolleyandwallis.co.uk/departments/
asian-art/aa190520/?p=1&s=160&v=list 
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Focus Objects 
Photographs © Leonard Joel 

Freemans


Leonard Joel in Melbourne, Australia, will be offering this 
Qianlong imperially inscribed silver and gold embellished 
zitan box and cover in their next Asian Works of Art sale on 23 
June.  

The box is part of the collection of Nicolaas Arie Johannes de 
Voogd, who was a Dutch diplomat and had a number of 
postings in Asia, including that of Consul in Nanjing from 
1948 to 1950 and then as Consul General in Beijing from 
1950-1951. 

His collection comprises Chinese, Japanese, Korean, Indian and 
South East Asian works of art.  

Further details: https://auctions.leonardjoel.com.au   

Freeman’s in Philadelphia will be selling this fine and 
rare Qianlong seal mark and period blue and white  
lobed lingzhi bowl in their sale on 19 June. It was  
acquired by the current owner from Christie’s Paris  
on 7 June 2011. 

Further details: https://auctions.freemansauction.com/auction-catalog/1673  

A Qianlong mark and period imperially inscribed silver 
and gold embellished zitan box and cover, 10.8cm 
diameter. Provenance: Nicolaas Arie Johannes de 
Voogd. A$10,000-20,000.

A Qianlong seal mark and period blue and white lobed lingzhi 
bowl, 11.1cm diameter. Provenance: Christie’s Paris, 7 June 
2011, lot 299. US$30,000-50,000.

https://auctions.leonardjoel.com.au
https://auctions.freemansauction.com/auction-catalog/1673


Paris Art D’Asia Sales 
Christie’s, 23 June. 
Photographs © Christie’s   223 Lots. Low Estimate: €2.89m


Despite the difficult current climate, Christie’s Paris 
have assembled a well curated group of Chinese 
ceramics and works of art for their forthcoming sale 
next week. A sensible strategic decision was taken 
this season to consolidate consignments from their 
two European salerooms and London had sent 
around 60 lots to strengthen their offering.  

A highlight of the cloisonné enamel section early in 
the sale is the small group of items from the personal 
collection of the Paris dealer Robert Rousset 
(1901-1982). The standout piece is lot 22, the early 
15th century box and cover decorated with autumn 
hibiscus to the cover. This box is rare and unusual in 
the use of these flowers as the main decorative motif, 
as is the dark blue enamel ground to the cover, 
where a lighter turquoise blue is more common. 
Another unusual feature is the exterior base of the 
box, which is usually left undecorated in gilt bronze. 
In this is case it decorated with a design of grape 
vines.  

The most significant lot of the sale and illustrated on 
the cover is lot 43, the Kangxi period rare and 
important gilt-bronze figure of Marichi. Goddess of 
the dawn and often depicted as a three headed deity 
with one head depicted as a sow, Chinese depictions 
of this figure in gilt bronze are rare and especially of 
this scale at 43cm high. Rarity, size and provenance, (it 
is from an important French family) will ensure that it is 
highly sought after.  

Of the early bronzes in the sale, lot 103, the late Shang 
to early Western Zhou, zun ritual vessel is the finest. It 
combines detailed casting to the decorative elements 
of the body, such as taotie and bird-like motifs with 
delicately worked patina that includes areas of original 
malachite encrustations. A rare feature of this vessel is 
the prominent decorative flanges that extend over the 

rim to their four sides.  

Lot 43. A rare and important gilt-bronze figure of Marichi, 
Qing dynasty, Kangxi period, 43cm high. Provenance: an 
important French private collection for some generations. 
€200,000-400,000.

Lot 103. A fine-cast bronze ritual wine vessel, zun, 
late Shang-Early Western Zhou dynasty, 26.3cm 
high. Provenance: Acquired at Raf Huser 
Antiquitäten, Switzerland, 15 December 1997. 

€100,000-150,000. 

Lot 22. A rare and important cloisonné enamel box and cover, Ming 
dynasty, 15th century, 16.7cm diameter.  Provenance: The private 
collection of Robert Rousset (1901-1982). €50,000-70,000



One of my favourite lots in the sale, from the view of its free painting style is 
lot 122, the 18th century underglaze blue and copper red hexagonal 
baluster ‘magpies and cormorants’ vase. One side is painted with a scene of 
cormorants gobbling fish on a river bank, with the other depicting a group 
of magpies perched in branches of bamboo. The copper-red is cleverly 
used with the blue to give colour variation to the birds plumage and to 
denote some of the grasses and bamboo leaves.  

Of the imperial porcelain, lot 150, the Yongzheng 
yuzhi mark and period ruby-ground bowl is the 
most significant.  The exterior of the bowl is painted 
with numerous flowers including peony, hibiscus, 
lily, chrysanthemum, camellia and aster. These 
bowls were based on an earlier Kangxi 
prototype, which were a slightly different shape 
and were painted on a coral ground. The 
estimate at €120,000-150,000 is around the     
 same as it was in October 2013,  when it was   

   last offered for sale at Sotheby’s Hong Kong.  

The pick of the jade pieces in the sale is lot 199, the 18th century pale 
celadon jade ‘luohan’ grotto boulder. It depicts Abhedya, the 16th luohan, 
who is depicted seated next to an incense burner holding a sutra. A pine 
tree grows from the right hand side of the base of the grotto and acts as a 
framing device to the delicately carved scene. The base is inscribed with 
archaic characters Gengshen Menghai.   

The painting section has three interesting works, two with signatures of 
Song dynasty artists, the first, lot 80 with that of Li Gonglin, one of the 
most acclaimed of Chinese artists and lot 81, 
with the signature of a little known artist Zhao 
Yuanzhang. Opinions are divided in a number 
of inscribed colophons by Qing scholar 
officials on the former, as to whether Li 
actually painted it and on the latter, Christie’s  
catalogue essay suggests that the work is 
possibly an exploratory work by an artist of 
the modern era. it will be interesting to see 
how the market responds to them.  

The two Qianlong double album leaves, lot 82, 
have been closely compared with the album of 
ten leaves entitled The Refined Ceramics of 
Collected Antiquity, ordered by the emperor 
Qianlong in the fifty-fifth year of his reign 
(1790). They have an interesting history, in that 
the previous owner had framed them, leaving 
the lower pages, with the descriptions hidden 
behind the frames.  

Lot 122. A large blue and white and copper-
red ‘magpies and cormorants’ hexagonal 
vase, 58cm high.  €30,000-40,000

Lot 150. A rare ruby-ground Falangcai 
‘floral’ bowl, Yongzheng Yuzhi mark and 
of the period, 9.2cm diameter. 
Provenance: Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 8 
October 2013, lot 3258. 
€120,000-150,000.

Lot  82. Two rare and important album 
pages depicting imperial porcelains, 
Qing dynasty, Qianlong period, 
56.5cm x 44cm. Provenance: from a 
distinguished English family 
€50,000-70,000.

 Lot 81. Five Tribute Horses, signature of Zhao Yuanzhng, 
handscroll, ink and colour on silk, 30cm x 194.2cm. 
Provenance: Acquired in China in 1924. €35,000-45,000.

Lot 199. A rare pale celadon jade 
‘luohan’ grotto, Qing dynasty, 18th 
century, 15cm high. Provenance: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, 1-2 October 
1991, lot 1424. €30,000-40,000.

The sale will be live with viewing by 
appointment.  

https://www.christies.com/salelanding/index.aspx?
lid=1&intsaleid=28584&saletitle=

Lot 80. Seven Worthies Crossing the Pass, with 
signature of Li Gonglin, handscroll, ink on silk, 
28.6cm x 182.9cm. Provenance: Collection of Dr 
John Lamont. €35,000-45,000.



Sotheby’s, 18 June. 
Photographs © Sotheby’s 136 Lots. Low Estimate: €527,800.


Sotheby’s in Europe have taken a different approach to 
Christie’s this season, with London holding two online only sales 
(see Auction Review), the Paris sale is smaller than usual with 
just 136 lots with a low estimate of €527,800.    

The standout lot of Qing ceramics in the sale is lot 12, the large 
and rare Qianlong seal mark and period blue and white ‘lotus’ 
vase. At 52.4cm high, this is a substantial and impressive vase 
that is finely painted with bands of lotus to the neck  and main 
section of the body and bands of breaking waves to the 
shoulder, rim and foot. The conservative approach to the 
estimate at €150,000-250,000,  makes sense as it bears a star 
crack to its base and a small hairline to one handle.  

                                                            
  Of the works of art, lot 35, the   

Qianlong period cloisonné enamel 
tripod censer is the most significant. 
The quality of the enamelling to the body and the cover is of fine 
quality and depicts a band archaic ruyi panels surmounted with 
archaic dragons and trellis. The cover is decorated with a 
continuous lotus scroll with five bats and contains two recesses 
for the two upright loop handles that are unusually decorated 
with taotie. the body rests on three gilt-bronze elephant head 
feet.  

Another lot of imperial ceramics is lot 15, the pair of blue and 
white ‘lança’ stem bowls, Qianlong seal mark and period. these 
were acquired by the grandmother of the present owner, a Mrs 
Romenij-Rooseboom (1868-1953), whilst she was living in Asian. 
The shape of these stem bowls is influenced by the Tibetan 
butter lamps, each with a bell-shaped body with everted rim on a 
jewelled tapering foot.  

One possible sleeper in the sale is lot 7, the blue and white late  
 Ming ‘frog’ kendi, 16th/17th century, which is estimated at   
 €800-1,200. However, this cautious approach may well have   
 been taken as the glaze is somewhat matt which is indicates   

      that it may have originally come from a shipwreck.  

Lot 12. A large and rare blue and white ‘lotus’ 
vase, Qianlong seal mark and period, 52.4cm 
high. €150,000-250,000. 

Lot 35. A gilt-bronze and cloisonné tripod censer 
and cover, Qing dynasty, Qianlong period, 
37.5cm high. 

€15,000-20.000 

Lot Two blue and white ‘lança’ stem bowls, Qianlong seal marks and 
period, 14.5cm high. Provenance: Acquired by the grandmother of the 
present owner, Mrs Romenij-Rooseboom (1868-1853). 
€15,000-20,000.

Lot 7. A blue and white ‘toad’ kendi, Ming 
dynasty, 16th/17th century. 16.5cm high. 
€800-1,200.

https://www.sothebys.com/en/buy/auction/2020/arts-dasie?locale=en


